DATE:

July 30, 2014

TO:

Board of Adjustment

FROM:

Jonathan Lange, Planner
Community Development Department

FILE NO:

VAR2014 0014

PROPOSAL:

A Variance request to allow construction of a single family home within the
330 foot required setback for an eagle's nest.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Thomas & Kimberly Lawson Trust

Property Owner:

Thomas & Kimberly Lawson Trust

Property Address:

16105 Point Lena Way

Legal Description:

USS 3054 Lot 19B

Parcel Code Number:

4-B33-0-102-009-2

Site Size:

1.04 Acres

Comprehensive Plan Future
Land Use Designation:
RLDR – Rural Low Density Residential
Zoning:

D-3

Utilities:

Public water and on-site sewer

Access:

Pt. Lena Way

Existing Land Use:

Vacant

Surrounding Land Use:

North
South
East
West

D-3 – Vacant CBJ Greenbelt
- Favorite Channel
D-3 – Single-family Residence
D-3 - Vacant
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Vicinity Map

Subject Parcel

Eagle’s Nest

ATTACHMENTS
Attachment A – Variance and Development Permit Applications
Attachment B – U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services letter
Attachment C – Eagle’s nest map and development site plan
Attachment D – Public Notice

Board of Adjustment
File No.: VAR2014 0014
July 30, 2014
Page 3 of 7
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant would like to build a two-story single-family home on their property at 16105 Point
Lena Way. The construction would consist of a three (3) bedroom home and a two (2) car garage.
The proposed development, which is within approximately 150 feet of an actively nesting eagle’s
nest, requires a Variance for construction within 330 feet of an actively nesting eagle’s nest between
March 1 and August 31. The CBJ Land Use Code states the following:
49.70.310 Habitat
(a)
Development in the following areas is prohibited:
(3)

Within 50 feet of an eagle nest on private land, provided that there shall
be no construction within 330 feet of such nest between March 1 and
August 31 if it contains actively nesting eagles;

BACKGROUND
On April 14, 2014 the applicant applied for a grading and drainage permit for the driveway and
house pad at their property at 16105 Pt. Lena Way. During review of the application, Community
Development Department (CDD) staff found that the property was within 330 feet of a mapped
eagle’s nest. CDD staff contacted the applicant about the mapped eagle’s nest and placed an
advisory and operational condition on the permit that stated “No construction may occur within 330
feet of an actively nesting eagle’s nest between March 1st and August 31st”, and that “Eagle nest
monitors are required on and between March 1 and May 31 regardless of whether the subject nest
has been selected by pairing eagles or not. If the subject nest has been selected by June 1, an eagle
nest monitor is required on and until August 31.” The applicant complied with the above conditions
for the grading and drainage permit.
The applicant then applied for a building permit for their proposed single-family home on July 7,
2014. CDD staff again placed an advisory condition on the building permit that “No construction
may occur within 330 feet of an actively nesting eagle’s nest between March 1st and August 31st”.
During the time between the applicant applying for their grading permit and their building permit,
the applicant contacted U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services (USFWS) about the above mentioned
mapped eagle’s nest. USFWS was able to send someone out to the site to investigate. The applicant
has supplied CDD staff with a letter from the USFWS (see Attachment B) in reference to the subject
mapped eagle’s nest, nest #198.
According to the letter from USFWS, the subject eagle’s nest was first documented in 1998. Since
then, the eagle pair has demonstrated tolerance and have been habituated to construction noise and
disturbances. USFWS have also stated in their letter that they would support issuance of a variance
to the CBJ eagle ordinance and that it is “likely that the eagle pair would fledge their chick
successfully, even with construction of Mr. Lawson’s house.”
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ANALYSIS
CBJ has traditionally relied on the expertise of the Juneau USFWS field office to evaluate and
condition, if necessary, projects within the 330 foot eagle nest buffer. The 2013 Comprehensive Plan
acknowledges this relationship under POLICY 7.14.IA4;
“Request that the USFWS evaluate the bald eagle in the CBJ urban area in terms of
population, behavior and tolerance of human presence and activity. Consider any new
suggestions from USFWS for enhancing the presence and health of eagles in the urban
area.”
USFWS has provided CDD staff with a letter confirming that they have no objection to a variance to
the setback requirement for construction near an eagle’s nest, and in particular, the subject eagle’s
nest has habituated eagles to construction noise and construction disturbance.
Variance Requirements
Under CBJ §49.20.250 where hardship and practical difficulties result from an extraordinary
situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific parcel of property or structures lawfully
existing thereon and render it difficult to carry out the provisions of Title 49, the Board of
Adjustment may grant a Variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of Title 49. A
Variance may vary any requirement or regulation of Title 49 concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards. A Variance may be granted after the
prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined:
1.

That the relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the Board of Adjustment
would give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

The relaxation applied for would give substantial relief to the property owner in that they could
begin building their home so that they can get it to a “weather tight” state prior to the onset of fall
and winter weather. The variance will also allow the property owner to complete any future work on
the house, during future March 1st thru August 31st windows. The variance would be consistent with
justice to other property owners who built on and cleared their properties within 330 feet of the
mapped eagle’s nest.
Yes. The criterion is met.
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2.

That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed
and the public safety and welfare be preserved.

The intent of Title 49 is established in Section 49.05.100 Purpose and Intent. Those sections, which
are applicable to the requested Variance, are as follows:
1) To achieve the goals and objectives and implement the policies of the Juneau
Comprehensive Plan and the coastal management program;
2) To ensure that future growth and development in the City and Borough is in accord with
the values of its residents;
3) To identify and secure, for present and future residences, the beneficial impacts of
growth while minimizing the negative impacts;
4) To ensure that future growth is of the appropriate type, design, and location, and is
served by a proper range of public services and facilities such as water, sewage, and
electrical distribution systems, transportation, schools, parks and other public
requirements, and in general to promote public health, safety and general welfare;
5) To provide adequate open space for light and air; and
6) To recognize the economic value of land and encourage its proper and beneficial use.
There is no evidence to suggest that the construction of the proposed single-family home would
impact public safety and welfare.
Yes. The criterion is met.
3.

That the authorization of the Variance will not injure nearby property.

Construction within the eagle nest setback would not injure nearby property. All work would be on
the applicant’s property.
Yes. This criterion is met.
4.

That the Variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved.

The application is for a proposed single-family home, with is an allowed use in the D-3 zoning
district.
Yes. This criterion is met.
5.

That compliance with the existing standards would:
(A)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible
principal use;
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Compliance with the existing standards would not prevent the owner from using the property
for a permissible principle use in that the owner could begin building on September 1. But
compliance with the existing standard would setback the applicant from beginning
construction on their home and would not allow the applicant to build and get their home
weather tight before the fall and winter weather would set in.
No. This criterion is not met.
(B)

Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is
consistent as to scale, amenities, appearance or features, with existing development
in the neighborhood of the subject property;

Compliance with the required setback would prevent the applicant from beginning to build
their home for most of the construction season in Juneau. Granting the requested variance
would be consistent to existing development that was built within 330 feet of the mapped
eagle’s nest between March 1 and August 31.
Yes. This criterion is met.
(C)

Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property
render compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive;

The proposed development is burdened by the fact that it is near a mapped eagle’s nest.
Compliance with the eagle nest setback would be unnecessarily burdensome in that this
would delay the owner from building their home within the construction season. The fact
that the USFWS has stated that the eagles present are habituated to the surrounding
neighborhood and to construction noises and disturbances, leads to the conclusion that
compliance with the above mentioned eagle nest setback requirement would be
unnecessarily burdensome.
Yes. This criterion is met.
Or
(D)

Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel the grant
of the Variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the
Land Use Code, CBJ Title 49, or the building code, CBJ Title 19, or both.

Staff finds there to be no preexisting nonconforming condition on the subject parcel.
Granting of the variance would result in a net decrease in the overall compliance of the Land
Use Code, as the granting of the application would result in construction within 330 feet of
an eagle’s nest within the time frame of March 1 and August 31.
No. The criterion is not met.
Since sub criteria 5B and 5C are met, criterion 5 is met.
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6.

That a grant of the Variance would result in more benefits than detriments to the
neighborhood.

No detriments have been identified to the neighborhood if the Variance was granted. If the Variance
was granted, the Variance would allow for an addition dwelling unit which would be a benefit for
the property owner and the neighborhood.
Yes. The criterion is met.
FINDINGS
1.

Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Yes. Staff finds the application contains the information necessary to conduct full review of the
proposed operations. The application submittal by the applicant, including the appropriate fees,
substantially conforms to the requirements of CBJ Chapter 49.15.
Per CBJ §49.70.900 (b)(3), General Provisions, the Director makes the following Juneau
Coastal Management Program consistency determination:
2.

Will the proposed development comply with the Juneau Coastal Management Programs?

Not Applicable.
3.

Does the variance as requested, meet the criteria of Section 49.20.250, Grounds for
Variances?

Yes. Based on the evaluation above, the variance, as requested, meets the criteria of Section
49.25.250, Grounds of Variances.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and
APPROVE the requested Variance, VAR2014 0014. The Variance permit would allow for
construction of a single family home within the 330 foot required setback for an eagle's nest.
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